

No. 13-1032

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL,  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

FREDRICK NICELY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARL FRIEDEN  
DOUGLAS LINDHOLM  
WM. GREGORY TURNER  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222  
fnicely@cost.org

September 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT IS INAPPLICABLE IN ACTIONS NOT CONTESTING TAX LIABILITY OR SEEKING TO INTERFERE WITH THE COLLECTION OF STATE TAXES.....	6
II. THE COMITY DOCTRINE IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....	14
A. Comity Has Been Waived in This Case.....	15
B. Even if the Comity Doctrine Is Not Waived, It Is Inapplicable in This Case.....	17
III. APPLICATION OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT SHOULD BE LIMITED AND NOT EXPANSIVE.....	20
A. The TIA Does Not Apply to Fees, So it Would Be Incongruous for the TIA to Apply to Notice and Reporting Regulations .....	20
B. Federal Oversight Remains Impor- tant.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Amos v. Glynn Cnty. Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	14
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809).....	27
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir.1996).....	20
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. California Air Resources Board</i> , No. 34-2012-8000313 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2013) .....	21
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessor</i> , 116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (2013) .....	3, 14, 22, 24
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 13CV34855 (Denver Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Huber</i> , Civil No. 10-cv-015460-REB-CBS, 2012 WL 1079175 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	3
<i>Dows v. Chi.</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1871).....	18
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksbrug</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Gass v. County of Allegheny</i> , 371 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman,</i> 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	19
<i>Hager v. City of W. Peoria,</i> 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir.1996).....	20
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee,</i> 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 723 F.3d 1114 (2013) .....	23, 24
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper,</i> 880 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Colo. 2012).....	27
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madden v. Kentucky,</i> 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	5
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Department of Revenue,</i> 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	1
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully,</i> 639 F.2d 912 (1981) .....	22, 23
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Servs. v. Hodory,</i> 431 U.S. 471 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Perez v. Ledesma,</i> 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	17
<i>Robertson v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 1126 (7th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir.1992). ....	20
<i>TABOR Foundation v. Colorado Bridge Enterprise</i> , No. 13CA1621, 2014 WL 3955600 (Colo. App. Aug. 14, 2014).....	21
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir.1994) .....	20
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unites States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	15
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	25

## STATUTES

1 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 (3)(d) .....	21
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 (4)(f) .....	21
1 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 201-1:39-21- 112.3.5(2)(f) .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C § 1983 .....	19
Colo. Code Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 (2010) .....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c) & (d) ...	2
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1 .....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pet. for a Writ. of Cert., <i>Burwell v. Hobby   Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	24
Petitioner’s Brief. ....	3, 4
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition .....	13, 15, 24
